Dues Expense
H-22

Incentive Compensation and Bonuses
H-23

Customer Collection Costs
H-24

Non-refundable Payment Bond
H-25

Non-utility Activity

MISSOURI GASENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2000

Revenue Deficiency

SCHEDULE A

Line
No . Description Ref.

(a) (b)

Required
Return

(c)

Earnings
Deficiency

(d)

Revenue
Deficiency

(a)

Net Revenue
Deficiency

(f)

1 Rate Base B $496,614,732

2 Rate of Return F 10 .651%

3 Required Return $52,894,435 $52,894,435

4 Adjusted Test Year Net Operating Income A-1 29,171,419

5 Earnings Deficiency $23,723,016 $23,723,016

6 Multiply by Income Tax Gross-up Factor 1 .646904

7 Revenue Deficiency -Gross ofTax $39,069,530

e Multiply by Uncollectibles Gross-up Factor 1 .01030600

9 Revenue Deficiency before Late PayFee Gross Down $39,472,181 $39,472,181

10 Multiply by Late Pay Fee Gross-down Factor 0.997761

11 Net Revenue Deficiency $39,383,803

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2000

Summary of Net Operating Income
Per Books and Adjusted

SCHEDULE A-1

Line
No . Description

(a)

Per
Books
(b)

Adjustments
(c)

As
Adjusted

(d)

REVENUES
1 Operating Base Revenues $350,222,122 ($223,167,434) $127,054,688

2 Other Utility Revenues 13,118,268 (4,223,482) 8,894,786
3 Total Operating Revenues $363,340,390 ($227,390,916) $135,949,474

OPERATING EXPENSES
4 Distribution Expense $236,889,185 ($215,063,724) $21,825,461

5 Customer Accounts Expense 11,184,968 2,727,976 13,912,944

6 Customer Service and Information Expense 382,764 (414) 382,350

7 Sales Expense 1,324,262 (343,734) 980,528

8 Administrative and General Expense 17,198,686 11,036,967 28,235,653

9 Total Operating and Maintenance Expenses $266,979,865 ($201,642,929)_ $65,336,936

10 Depreciation & Amortization Expense $22,438,736 $3,541,035 $25,979,771

11 Interest on Customer Deposits 798,690 (89,330) 709,360

12 Taxes Other Than Income 31,099,187 (22,413,124) 8,686,063
13 Total Operating Expenses $321,316,478 $220,604,348) $100,7 12,130

14 Operating Income Before Income Tax $42,023,912 ($6,786,568) $35,237,344

15 Less : Income Tax Expense 8,731,689 (2,665,764) 6,065,925

16 Net Operating Income $33,292,223 ($4,120,804) $29,171,419

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2000

Income Tax

SCHEDULE A-2

Line
No . Description Reference

(a) (b)

Per
Books
(c)

As
Adjusted

(d)

1 Total Operating Revenues A-1 $363,340,390 $135,949,474
2 Total Operating Expenses A-1 (321,316,478) (100,712,130)
3 Net Operating Income A-1 $42,023,912 $35,237,344

4 Equity Portion of SLRP Deferrals $1,258,638 $1,258,638
5 COLI Amortization 315,768 315,768
6 Less : Interest on Long Term Debt (20,614,478) (20,614,478)
7 Total Tax Adjustments ($19,040,072) ($19,040,072)

8 Net Taxable Income $22,983,840 $16,197,272

[…]

71 408 Gross Receipts Tax (3300 " 4000) 22,831,889
72 408 Other Taxes (41 "" ) 290,046 17,083
73 408 Taxes Other Than Income 531,099.187 0 0 0 0 0 17,083 237,670 0 0 0 0 0

74 TOTALEXPENSES $321 .316,478 $1,119,032 $2,465,365 $248,796 ($5,187) $15,403 $17,083 5237,670 $48,851 $30,889 ($2458(l) $132152 ($22814)

75 OPERATING INCOME BEFOREINCOMETAX $42023,912 ($1119032) ($2,465365) ($2487961 $5187 ($15,403) ($17,0831 ($237,670) ($48,861) ( 53D,889L_ $24,580 ($132,152) $22,814

76 409,4101ncameTaxes 8,731,689
Note: partook &adjustedincome taxcomputedon A.2

77 NETOPERATING INCOME 33292223 $1119,032 52465,365 $248796 $5,187 $15403 $17083 $237670 $48851 $30,889 $24580-_($132,152) $22,814

H-24 H-25

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2000

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

Line
No,

Main
Acct .
(a)

Description
(b)

TestYear Per
Docks

(c)

Recall Non-
refundable

Payment Bond utility
fee)

RemoveNon-
Activities
(so)

InWmeTax
Adjustment

(ac)

Total
Adiusements

(ad)

Test Year As
Adjusted

(as)

OPERATING REVENUE
1 480 Re¢idemim $246,006,046 (5154,703,237) $91,°JJ2,809
2 481 .1 Commercial 98,899,374 (68,690,306) 30,209.068
3 481 .2 Industrial 3,163,610 (1,729,229) 1,434,381
4 483 Sales for Resale 4,912 0 4,912
5 487 Late Payment Charges 928,108 (47,210) 880,898
6 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 1,220 .072 2,002,548 3,222,620
7 489 Transport 13,055,177 (4,223.482) 8,831,695
8 493 Rent From Property 0 0 0
9 495

Other
Ga. Revenue 63,091 0 63 .091

10 ToWlOperating Revenue $363,340,390 $0 $0 $p . ($227,390,916)$135,9_49,474

OPERATING S MAINTENANCE E%PENSE
Ops28onExpense

11 X4-808 Natural Gas Purchases and Expenses $215 .644,856 $786,000 ($215,458,856) $186,000
12 859 Other Joint Expense 0 0 0
13 870 Operation, Supervision and Engineering 855,109 3,606 858,715
14 871 Distribution and Load Dispatching 16,344 (123) 16,227
15 872 Compressor Stoker Labor and Expense 376 (30) 306
16 874 Mains and Service Expenses 2,651,679 13,809 2,885,488
17 875 Distributing Regulating Station Expenses 629,628 15,143 644,771
18 876 Measuring and Regulating- SWUM ExWenes, 7% (439) 325
19 877 Measuring and Regulating -Station Expenses 2,306 (738) 1,568
20 878 Meter and House Regulator Expenses 4,395,001 118,161 4,513,162
21 879 Customer Installation Expenses 2,384 .749 65,187 2,449,938
22 880 Other Expenses 1,189,435 (21,874) 1,167,761
23 881 Rents 116,118 0 116,118
24 Total Opertion Expense $227,886,365 $188 .000 $0 $0 ($2152659551 $12620410

Maintenance Expense
25 885 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering $531 .468 $3,915 $535,383
26 886 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 197,444 4,217 201,661
27 887 Maintenance of Mains 6,452,974 154,264 8,807238
28 889 Maint, of Measuring and Reg . Stint Equip-General 222,856 3,630 226,888
29 890 Maim . of Measuring and Regulating Equipment 153,559 5,661 159,220
30 891 Maint of Measuring and Regulatng Equipment 16,608 (112) 18,498
31 892 Maintenance of Services 224,456 7,143 231,595 ,
32 893 Maintenance of Meters and House Regulators 904,544 21 .061 925,605
33 890 Maintenance of Other Equipment 298,911 2253 301,160
30 Total Maintenance Expenses $9,002,820 $0 $0 $0 $202,231 $9,205,051

35 Total Distribution Expense $236,889,185 S186,DW - $0 $0 ($215,063,724)$21,825,461

Customer Accounts Expense
36 901 Supervision $596,268 ($744) $595,524
37 902 Meter Reading Expense 617,203 15,468 632,672
38 903 Customer Remrdsand Collection Expense 8,015 .702 (292,911) 7,722,791
39 900 Uncolleclible Accounts 1,696,608 3,008,241 4,702,%7
40 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 259,189 (79) 259,110
41 Total Customer Amounts Expenses $11 11 134-968 $0 $0 $0 52,727,976 -_$13,912,904

H-24 H-25

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Soutbem Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 20M

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

Line
No .

Main
Amt Description
(a) (bl

Test Year Per
Books

(c)

Recom Non-
refundable

Payment Bond
(as)

Remove Non-
utility ActrAtieS

(ab)

Income Tax Total Test Year As
Adjustment Adjustments Adjusted

(ac) (ad) (as)

Customer Service and IMOnnational Expense
42 907 Supentsion $0 $0 $0
43 908 Cuslome,ASSistance 323,325 (414) 322,911
44 909 Informational and Instructional Adverasing Exp . 49,965 0 49,965
45 910 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 9,474 0 9,474
46 Total Cost Service and InfoonationExp . $382,764 $0 $o $0 ($414) $382,350

Sales and Advertising Expense
47 911 Supervision $153,885 ($425) $153.460
48 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 1,164,206 (343,309) 820,897
49 913 Advertising Expenses 0 0 0
50 916 Miscellaneous Sales Erpenses 6,171 0 6,171
51 Total Sales andAdvertislngExpenses $1,324262 $0 $0 $0- . . ($343,734) $980,528

Administrative and General Expense
52 920 AdministrativaandGeneral Seems $2,712,673 ($45,995) $2,666,678
53 921 Office Supplies and Expenses 2,826,274 112,114 2,938,388
54 922 Administrati"Expenses Transferred (429,182) 0 (429,182)
55 923 OutsideSomme Employed 2,120,507 (13,616) 9,721,466 11,841,973
56 924 Property Insurance 77,688 0 77,688
57 925 Injuries and Damages 1,755,123 (21,311) 1,733,812
58 926 Employee Persians and Benefits 5,915,019 1,166,450 7,081,469
59 927 FrancbiseRequiremenla 0 0 0
60 928 Regulatory Commission Expense 1,476,997 112,889 1,589,886
61 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 242,750 (24,580) 218,170
62 931 Rents 339,354 13,956 353,310
0 932 Maintenance of General Plant 161,483 1,978 163461
60 Total Administration and General Expense $17,198,686 $0 ($13616) SO $1103696 7-__$28,235,653

65
Total

08MExpense $266978865 $186000 ($13616) $0 ($201642929) $65336936

66 403 Depreclason $21,521,313 $1,119 .032 $22,640,345

67 404, 40E Amorgaatlen 917,423 2,422,003 3,339,426

68 431 InterestenCustomftDaposits 798,690 (89,330) 709,360

69 408 Payroll Taxes (1"') 1,598,286 164,022 1,762,308
70 408 Property Taxes (2"') 6,378,956 237,670 6,616,626
71 408 Gross Receipts Tax (3300 " 4000) 22,831,899 (22,831,899) 0
72 408 Other Taxes (41") 290,046 17083 307129
73 408 Taxes Other TNanlncorne $31,099,187 0 0 0 (22,413,124) 8,686,063

74 TOTAL EXPENSES $321,316,478 $186,000 ($13616) $0 ($2206043481 $10071 2,130

75 OPERATING INCOMEBEFORE INCOME TAX $42023912 ($188000) $13616 -$0($6,786,568) $35,237,344

76 409,410 Income Texas 8,731,689 (2,665,764) (2,665,764) 6 .065,925
Note: per book 8 adtuatnd income lax computed on A-2

77 NET OPERATING INCOME 33,292,223 ($186000) $13616 $2,665764_ _($4,120,804) $29,171p19

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2000

Adjust Test Year Revenue per Book to Test Year Margin

SCHEDULE H-1

Line

No. Description

480

21

481 .1

22 & 23

Main Account/Revenue Class
481 .2 483,489

25 28,38
487, 488, 493,

495 Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Total Revenue per Book $246,006,046 $98,899,374 $3,163,610 $13,060,089 $2,211,271 $363,340,390

2 Less : GIRT Revenue, Unbilled Revenue, PGA
Revenue, and Miscellaneous Adjustments (160,991,483) (71,410,982) (1,753,916) (4,531,157) (117,353) (238,804,891)

3 Test Year Margin $85,014,563 $27,488,392 $1,409,694 $8,528,932 $2,093,918 $124,535,499

9

As Adjusted Test Year Margin

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company
Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2000

Test Year Margin Adjustments

Main Account/Revenue Class

Residential Gas Commercial Gas

Industrial Gas

Transportation Service Charges
Sales

Sales

Sales

Revenues

end Other

487, 488, 493,
Line

480 481 .1 481 .2 489,483 495
No .

Description

21

22 8 23

25

38,28

Total
(a)

(6)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

Test Year Margin

$85,014,563

$27,488,393

$1,409,694

$5,528,932

$2,093,918